

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INC.,
FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE,
GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, HUMBLE
AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE DBA
LAKE HOUSTON AREA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, INSURED RETIREMENT
INSTITUTE, LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION, and
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR and THOMAS E.
PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-1476-M
Consolidated with:
3:16-cv-1530-C
3:16-cv-1537-N

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. INVESTORS SUFFERED UNDER THE PREVIOUS RULE 3

 II. MIDDLE-INCOME INVESTORS WILL RETAIN READY
 ACCESS TO PROFESSIONAL FINANCIAL ADVICE
 UNDER A FIDUCIARY STANDARD OF CONDUCT 5

 A. The Rule Need Not Drive Advisers Out Of Business..... 6

 B. Middle-Income Investors Will Continue To Receive
 Effective Financial Advice—Now From Advisers
 Acting In The Investors’ Best Interests Rather than
 Their Own 7

 C. The Industry Will Adapt And Modify Its
 Compensation Practices To Satisfy The Rule And
 Benefit Consumers 10

 III. FINANCIAL PROFESSIONALS CAN SATISFY THE
 BEST INTEREST CONTRACT EXEMPTION’S
 REQUIREMENTS 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations

Department of Labor, Definition of the Term “Fiduciary”: Conflict of Interest Rule—Retirement Investment Advice, 81 Fed. Reg. 20,946 (Apr. 8, 2016) (29 C.F.R. Pts. 2509, 2510, 2550)	5
Department of Labor, Best Interest Contract Exemption, 81 Fed. Reg. 21,002 (Apr. 8, 2016) (29 C.F.R. Pt. 2550)	14, 15, 16

Other Authorities

Aité Group, <i>Building a Wealth Management Practice: Measuring CFP® Professionals’ Contribution</i> (Feb. 2016)	6
Aité Group, <i>Fiduciary Study Findings</i> (June 2013).....	8, 9
Angela Hung, et al., RAND Corp., <i>Investor and Industry Perspectives on Investment Advisers and Broker-Dealers</i> (Jan. 3, 2008)	3
Arthur D. Postal, <i>Industry Insiders React Cautiously to DOL Fiduciary Rule</i> , LifeHealthPro (Apr. 7, 2016)	11
BusinessWire, <i>Advicent Product Suite Empowers Firms and Advisors to Comply with Impending DOL Fiduciary Rule While Keeping Financial Planning at the Core</i> (June 28, 2016)	11
CFP Board, <i>Standards of Professional Conduct, Rules of Conduct 1.3, 1.4, 2.2, 4.1, 4.3 and 4.4</i>	13
Fondulas Strategic Research, <i>Quantitative Survey: Consumers’ Beliefs About Financial Planners</i> (Jan. 2014)	4
FSI, <i>DOL Fiduciary Rule Resources</i>	12
Global Newswire, <i>RegEd Announces Expanded Compliance Education and Product Training Solutions in Response to DOL Fiduciary Rule</i> (June 2, 2016)	12
Greg Iacurci, <i>Insurers Developing Fee-based Fixed-indexed Annuities Post-DOL Fiduciary Rule</i> , Fiduciary Focus (July 14, 2016).....	10

Greg Iacurci, *Morningstar Launching 401(k) Service for Broker-dealers Worried About DOL Fiduciary Risk*, *Fiduciary Focus* (Aug. 8, 2016).....11

InfoGroup, U.S. Investors and the Fiduciary Standard (Sept. 15, 2010).....3

Investment Company Institute, *Retirement Assets Total \$24.1 Trillion in First Quarter 2016* (June 23, 2016).....6

Letter from Robert L. Reynolds, President and CEO of Putnam Investments, to Office of Regulations and Interpretations, Employee Benefit Security Administration, U.S. Department of Labor (Jul. 20, 2015).....4

Michael Finke & Thomas Langdon, *The Impact of the Broker-Dealer Fiduciary Standard on Financial Advice*, *Journal of Financial Planning* (Jul. 2012).....9

Nick Thornton, *Voya Rolls Out New, Less Expensive FIAs*, *BenefitsPro* (June 15, 2016).....11

Princeton Research Associates International, *Fiduciary Standard Survey* (Feb. 2014).....8, 9

Putnam Advisory Company, LLC, SEC Form ADV Part 2A (Mar. 30, 2016).....4

Robert Schmidt, *Wall Street Splits With Smaller Firms Over Broker-Rule Lawsuit*, *Bloomberg* (June 23, 2016).....12

Tariro Mzezewa, *LPL Lowers Minimums, Cuts Fees to Prepare for Fiduciary Rule*, *Reuters* (Mar. 16, 2016).....10

ThinkAdvisor, *LPL, Edward Jones Pre-DOL Rule Shifts: Smart Moves or Overreaction?* (Mar. 17, 2016).....10

ThinkAdvisor, *New Firm Caps Account Fees at \$1,500* (June 21, 2016).....10

Wall Street Journal, *Reactions to the Labor Department’s Fiduciary Rule* (Apr. 6, 2016).....12, 14
